official

IEO/110

## DEC 2 0 1990

Docket Nos. 50-348, 50-364 License Nos. NPF-2, NPF-8

Alabama Power Company ATTN: Mr. W. G. Hairston, III Senior Vice President Nuclear Operations 40 Inverness Center Parkway P. O. Box 1295 Birmingham, AL 35201

Gentlemen:

SUBJECT: FARLEY EMERGENCY PLAN REVIEW, DOCKET NOS. 50-348 AND 50-364

We have completed our review of Revision 18 to the Farley Emergency Plan, dated October 1990. Our review indicated that the changes appear to meet the planning standards of 10 CFR 50.47(b) and the requirements of Appendix E to 10 CFR 50.

Your attention is directed to the change involving the relocation of the activation mechanism for the Alert Notification System (ANS). A member of your staff (F. Jessup) discussed the change with a member of the Region II Emergency Preparedness Staff (A. Gooden) on November 29, 1990. On December 5, 1990, F. Jessup of your staff and A. Gooden discussed telephonically with the Director, Dothan-Houston County Emergency Management Agency (B. Clemmons) the aforementioned change. We understand that the activation mechanism remains in the previous building location, but in an office location without 24-hour operations. According to Mr. Clemmons, 24-hour coverage is provided by the Houston County Sheriff dispatcher located approximately 30 feet away. Regarding the physical and administrative implementation of this system, it was noted during the conference call that procedures are in place governing testing and activation. Additionally, each radio dispatcher for the Houston County Sheriff Office is trained on activation and initiation of the ANS. We encourage you to review and discuss with the appropriate State and local authorities the concept of operations for the ANS to ensure that the relocation of the activation mechanism will not delay notification and prompt instructions to residents within the plume exposure pathway. If your understanding regarding this change is different, please inform th. . office immediately.

Please be reminded that 10 CFR 50.54(q) requires that proposed changes which decrease the effectiveness of your Emergency Plan shall not be implemented without application to and approval by the Commission. However, changes may be made without Commission approval if such changes do not decrease the effectiveness of the Plan, and the Plan, as changed, continues to meet the standards of 10 CFR 50.47(b) and the requirements of Appendix E to 10 CFR 50. If a change is made without approval, you should furnish copies in accordance with 10 CFR 50.54(q). Also, any changes to the Emergency Plan Implementing

9101110163 901220 PDR ADOCK 05000348 PDR Procedures should be made in accordance with the requirements of 10 CFR 50, Appendix E, Section V. Should you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Mr. William H. Rankin of our staff at (404) 331-5618.

Sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY DOUGLAS M. COLL: Douglas M. Collins, Chief Radiological Protection and Emergency Proparedness Branch Division of Radiation Safety and Safeguards

cc: B. L. Moore Manager, Licensing Alabama Power Company P. O. Box 1295 Birmingham, AL 35201

> R. P. McDonald Executive Vice President Nuclear Operations Alabama Power Company P. O. Box 1295 Birmingham, AL 35201

J. D. Woodard Vice President Nuclear Farley Project Alabama Power Company P. O. Box 1295 Birmingham, AL 35201

D. N. Morey General Manager Farley Nuclear Plant P. O. Box 470 Ashford, AL 36312

S. Fulmer, Supervisor Safety Audit and Engineering Review Farley Nuclear Plant P. O. Box 470 Ashford, AL 36312

Louis B. Long, General Manager Southern Company Services, Inc. P. O. Box 2625 Birmingham, AL 35202

cc: (Cont'd on page 3)

## 'Alabama Power Company

(cc: cont'd)
Claude Earl Fox, M.D.
State Health Officer
State Department of Public Health
State Office Building
Montgomery, AL 36130

Mr. James H. Miller, III, Esq. Balch and Bingham P. O. Box 306 1710 Sixth Avenue North Birmingham, Alabama 35201

Chairman Houston County Commission Dothan, AL 36301

bcc: Steve Hoffman, NRR
 F. Cantrell, RII
 Document Control Desk

NRC Resident Inspector U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Route 2, Box 24 Columbia, AL 36319



RIL DRSS WRankin 12/12/90

RII:DRP Pr#Cantrell 12/1/90